

To be Argued by:
RONALD D. LEFTON
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department

—◆●◆—
SHILPA SAKETH REALTY INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

SUDHAKAR VIDYALA, MADHAVA REDDY UPPUGALLA
and SHRI BHRAMARAMBIKAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED,

Defendants-Respondents.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02285**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

IZOWER FELDMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
11 Broadway, Suite 615
New York, New York 10004
(646) 688-3232
rizower@izowerfeldman.com
leftonr@izowerfeldman.com

New York County Clerk's Index No. 157087/19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Parties Sold Their InvaGen Shares In A Multimillion Dollar Transaction Set Forth In Detailed Agreements That Bind Both Parties And Nonparties To This Case	10
B. The Complaint Alleges Limited Communications Between Execution Of The Original SPA And The Closing	14
C. SSR Executes The Second Amendment, The Release And An Officer Certificate As Required To Close The Transaction	16
ARGUMENT	21
POINT I. THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE DISPOSES OF SSR’S CLAIMS	21
A. The Release, SPA’s Allocation Of The Purchase Price And Merger Clause All Decisively Preclude SSR’s Claims	23
1. SSR Released Every Claim It Sought To Resurrect Below	23
2. The SPA’s Merger Clause Bars SSR’s Claims	25
3. The SPA Established SSR’s Allocable Share of the Purchase Price	27
B. SSR’s Newly Minted Fraud In The Factum Argument Is Not Credible And Without Merit	29

1.	This Court Should Not Consider SSR’s Untimely And Unpled “Fraud In The Factum” Argument Nor Its Unsupported Factual Assertions	29
2.	There Was No Fraud In The Factum; SSR Knew It Was Signing A General Release	31
C.	SSR’s Alleged Failure To Read The Transaction Documents Is No Excuse.....	35
POINT II.	EVEN IF THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE DID NOT REQUIRE DISMISSAL, SSR HAS FAILED TO STATE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST ANY RESPONDENT.....	43
A.	SSR’s Complaint Fails To State A Cause Of Action For Fraud.....	43
1.	SSR Has Not Alleged Reasonable Reliance On Any Alleged Misrepresentation	44
2.	SSR Did Not And Cannot Allege That Shri Or Vidiyala Had Any Intent To Deceive SSR.....	46
3.	SSR Does Not And Cannot Allege Damages Resulting From The Alleged Misrepresentations	49
4.	This Court Should Reject SSR’s Late Attempt To Address These Deficiencies With An Unpled Conspiracy Claim	51
B.	SSR Failed To Adequately Allege The Existence Or Breach Of Any Fiduciary Duties.....	52
C.	The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Unjust Enrichment.....	55
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim</i> , 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep't 2010)	52
<i>ABR Wholesalers, Inc. v. King</i> , 172 A.D.3d 1929 (4th Dep't 2019).....	32
<i>Artis v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc.3d 858 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011)	23
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Adolphus</i> , 177 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep't 2019)	31
<i>Bellino Schwartz Padob Adv., Inc. v Solaris Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 222 A.D.2d 313 (1st Dep't 1995)	55
<i>Cayuga Harvester, Inc. v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 95 A.D.2d 5 (4th Dep't 1983).....	49
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. Am. Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011)	21, 22, 23, 25, 41, 42, 54
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017)	49
<i>Corsello v. Verizon NY, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)	58
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Gibson</i> , 157 A.D.3d 853 (2d Dep't 2018).....	34
<i>Cronos Grp. Ltd. v. XComIP, LLC</i> , 156 A.D.3d 54 (1st Dep't 2017)	47
<i>Cty. of Nassau v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1178 (2d Dep't 2014).....	57
<i>Dabriel, Inc. v. First Paradise Theaters Corp.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dep't 2012)	34

<i>Daily News, L.P. v. Rockwell International Corporation,</i> 256 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 1998)	44
<i>Dalessio v. Kressler,</i> 6 A.D.3d 57 (2nd Dep’t 2004)	31
<i>Dasz, Inc. v. Meritocracy Ventures, Ltd.,</i> 108 A.D.3d 1084 (4th Dep’t 2013)	36, 37
<i>Douglas Elliman-Gibbons & Ives, Inc. v. Kellerman,</i> 172 A.D.2d 307 (1st Dep’t 1991)	29, 30
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</i> 91 A.D.3d 211 (1st Dep’t 2011)	54
<i>Feldshteyn v. Brighton Beach 2012, LLC,</i> 153 A.D.3d 670 (2d Dep’t 2017)	23
<i>First Natl. Bank of Odessa v. Fazzari,</i> 10 N.Y.2d 394 (1961)	31
<i>Fontanetta v. Doe,</i> 73 A.D.3d 78 (2nd Dep’t 2010)	23
<i>Hansen-Nord v. Youmans,</i> 2015 WL 5144356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sep. 01, 2015)	35
<i>Herman v. Greenberg,</i> 221 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep’t 1995)	21
<i>Janke v. Janke,</i> 47 A.D.2d 445 (4th Dep’t 1975)	41
<i>Kafa Investments, LLC v. 2170-2178 Broadway, LLC,</i> 39 Misc.3d 385 (Sup. Ct. New York Cty. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 114 A.D. 433 (1st Dep’t 2014)	25, 53
<i>Kensington Publ. Corp. v Kable News Co.,</i> 100 A.D.2d 802 (1st Dep’t 1984)	50
<i>Koo v. Robert Koo Wine & Liquor, Inc.,</i> 203 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 1994)	33

<i>Kordower-Zetlin v Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 134 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep’t 2015)	55
<i>Lanzi v. Brooks</i> , 54 A.D.2d 1057 (3d Dep’t 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 778, 373 (1977)	47
<i>Laub v. Faessel</i> , 297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002)	43, 49
<i>Long v. O’Neil</i> , 126 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dep’t 2015)	22, 25
<i>Lopinyukelis II, LLC v. Merch. Capital Funding, LLC</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1226(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2013)	27
<i>Lynn v. Maida</i> , 170 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2019)	27
<i>M & T Bank v. HR Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1498 (4th Dep’t 2013)	34
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	43, 56
<i>Mastro Indus., Inc. v. CBS Records</i> , 50 A.D.2d 783 (1975)	49, 50
<i>Muller v. Sobol</i> , 277 A.D. 884 (2d Dep’t 1950)	41
<i>New York City Educ. Const. Fund v. Verizon New York Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2014)	41, 45
<i>Non-Linear Trading Co. v. Braddis Assoc.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 107 (1st Dep’t 1998)	47
<i>O’Sullivan v. O’Sullivan</i> , 206 A.D.2d 960 (4th Dep’t 1994)	30
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 228 (2012)	22, 25, 41, 55

<i>Patterson v. Calogero</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1131 (2nd Dep’t 2017).....	25
<i>Perrotti v. Becker, Glynn, Melamed, & Muffly LLP</i> , 31 Misc.3d 1205(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009), aff’d, 82 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2011)	37
<i>Sandcham Realty Corp. v. Taub</i> , 299 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 2002)	37, 45
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 430 (2013)	26
<i>Sinclair v. Purdy</i> , 235 N.Y. 245 (1923)	41
<i>Sobel v. Appomattox Advisory Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2520580 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 17, 2020).....	32
<i>Societe Nationale D'Exploitation Industrielle des Tabacs et Allumettes v. Salomon Brothers International Limited</i> , 249 A.D.2d 232 (1st Dep’t 1998)	44
<i>Sofio v. Hughes</i> , 162 A.D.2d. 518 (2d Dep’t 1990)	40
<i>Sorenson v. Bridge Capital Corp.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 265 (1st Dep’t 2008)	39
<i>Stortini v. Pollis</i> , 138 A.D.3d 977 (2nd Dep’t 2016).....	44
<i>Suttongate Holdings Ltd. v. Laconm Mgmt. N.V.</i> , 160 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2018)	46
<i>Szigyarto v. Szigyarto</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 275 (1985)	30
<i>Tomhannock, LLC v. Roustabout Res., LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 1080 (2019)	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2017)	30

<i>Vulcan Power Co. v. Munson</i> , 89 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dept. 2011).....	32
<i>Weil Gotshall & Manges v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dep’t 2004)	23
<i>Williams v. Lynch</i> , 245 A.D.2d 715 (3rd Dep’t 1997).....	40, 41
<i>Xi Mei Jia v. Intelli-Tec Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 607 (1st Dep’t 2014)	26, 27, 28

Rules

CPLR 3016(b).....	43, 47
CPLR 3211.....	23
CPLR 3211(a)(1).....	1, 5, 9, 21, 23
CPLR 3211(a)(5).....	21
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	1, 9, 21, 23
